
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date August 12, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 7, Independent Consultant Agreement – Byrens Kim Design 
Works, for Professional Services for the Madison Park Academy Expansion Project 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 7, Independent 
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Byrens 
Kim Design Works, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide additional site design 
for Capistrano Driveway and West Parking lot, to address structural construction 
errors and then provide additional construction administration services for the 
extended construction period for the  Madison Park Academy Expansion Project, 
in an additional amount of $147,000.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed 
amount from $2,695,870.00 to $2,842,870.00 and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said consultant 
pursuant to the Amendment.  

Discussion This Amendment is for additional site design and construction administration 
services.  

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

100.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 7, Independent 
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Byrens 
Kim Design Works, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide additional site design 
for Capistrano Driveway and West Parking lot, to address structural construction 
errors and then provide additional construction administration services for the 
extended construction period for the  Madison Park Academy Expansion Project, 
in an additional amount of $147,000.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed 
amount from $2,695,870.00 to $2,842,870.00 and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said consultant 
pursuant to the Amendment. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments  Amendment No. 7

 Insurance Certificate
L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1410

Introduction Date 8-12-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

20-1182
8/12/2020 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.  

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO AN 

 ARCHITECTURAL AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Byrens Kim Design Works.  OUSD entered 

into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 12, 2014 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement 

for the Madison Park Academy Expansion Project as follows, and in the attached Exhibit A:

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.  

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 

such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Vendor to provide additional site design for Capistrano 
Driveway and West Parking lot, to address structural construction errors and then provide additional construction administration 
services for the extended construction period, as described in Exhibit A attached to this amendment.    

2. Terms (duration): X   The term of the contract is unchanged.   The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional   and the amended 
expiration date is                                                  . 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The contract price is  

X  Increased by:  One Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars NO/100 ($147,000.00).  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the contract price was: Two Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred 
Seventy Dollars No/100 ($2,695,870.00), and after this amendment, the contract price will be: Two Million, 
Eight Hundred Forty-Two Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars no/100 ($2,842,870.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   X   This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

01 6-24-2015 Scope of work & Compensation $124,486.00 

02 10-28-2015 Scope of Work & Compensation $64,134.00 

03 6-24-2015 Scope & Compensation $157,245.00 

04 5-10-2017 Scope & Compensation $33,545.00 

05 6-6-2018 Scope & term $222,766.00 

06 12-11-2019 Scope, term & Compensation $229,400.00 



8/12/2020

8/12/2020



edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 7 – Byrens Kim Design Works – Madison Park Academy Project - $147,000.00 

{SR357123 Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Byrens Kim Design Works 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be Provided: Vendor to provide additional site design for Capistrano 
Driveway and West Parking lot, to address structural construction errors and then provide additional 
construction administration services for the extended construction period, as described in the attached March 
27, 2020 proposal.

2. Specific Outcomes: 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 

0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 



March 27, 2020                                                                         Exhibit A           

Kenya Chatman 

Acting Director of Facilities 955 High Street 

Oakland, CA 94601 

RE: Proposed Amendment 7 –Madison Middle School Campus Expansion 

OUSD Project # 13124  

Extended Construction Period 

Dear Ms. Chatman, 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this amendment to the Madison Expansion Project for 

Architectural and Engineering services.  Based on our correspondence, we are generating a proposal to 

provide additional Construction Administration Services.  Additional duration was necessitated by the 

Extended Construction Period resulting from the Take-Over Agreement.  

Based on the previous work authorization and the original construction schedule, the original 

completion of the project by the general contractor was scheduled for August of 2019; however, due to 

the surety company take over, and the construction team transition, we are now anticipating the 

construction completion of May 2020.  This delay is extending the construction by approximately 9 

months and has generated additional management effort.  

We request that our contract is adjusted by $147,000 to account for 42 weeks of additional 

Construction Administration services through May 2020.  Please note that this fee is generated based on 

roughly 20 hours of Project Manager’s work effort.  Our team has spent hours beyond this assumption 

to support the construction transition. 

In support of project delivery, during the Take-Over Agreement negotiations with the surety bond 

company, at the request of the District, we have been diligently working to facilitate the Construction 

Administration.  We request the proposed amendment to address this effort. 

I thank you for your considerations. 

Cordially, 

Dong E Kim, AIA, LEED AP 

President 









 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

19-2366 
12-11-2019 

ard of Education 

a Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

mothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

December 11, 2019 

Amendment No. 6, Architectural Agreement for Professional Services - Byrens 
Kim Design Works -Madison Park Academy Expansion Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6 to the Architectural 
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Byrens Kim 
Design Works, Oakland CA, for the latter to provide additional site design for 
Capistrano Driveway and West Parking lot, to address structural construction 
errors and then provide additional construction administration services for the 
extended construction, for the Madison Park Academy Expansion Project, in an 
additional amount of $229,400.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount 
from $2,466,470.00 to $2,695,870.00, authorizing the President and Secretary 
of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the 
time extension to commence on May 8, 2019 and schedule to last until 
December 31, 2020, pursuant to the Amendment. The revised term end date is 
December 31, 2020. 

This Amendment is for additional site design form Capistrano Driveway and 
West Parking lot, to address structural construction errors and provide 
additional construction administration services for the extended construction 
period.  Also time extension for 603 days.

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6 to the Architectural 
Agreement for Professional Services between the District and Byrens Kim 
Design Works, Oakland CA, for the latter to provide additional site design for 
Capistrano Driveway and West Parking lot, to address structural construction 
errors and then provide additional construction administration services for the 
extended construction, for the Madison Park Academy Expansion Project, in an 
additional amount of $229,400.00, increasing Agreement not to exceed amount 
from $2,466,470.00 to $2,695,870.00, authorizing the President and Secretary 
of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant with the 
time extension to commence on May 8, 2019 and schedule to last until 
December 31, 2020, pursuant to the Amendment. The revised term end date is 
December 31, 2020. 

Fund 21, Measure B 

19-1776

12/11/19 lf





OAKLAND UNIFIED 

, 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

,., .. , ,:,a,1i,,.,,..,.1-....,. 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO AN 

ARCHITECTURAL AGREEMENT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Byrens Kim Design Works. OUSD entered 

into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 12, 2014 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement 

for the Madison Park Academy Expansion Project as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Vendor to provide additional site design for Capistrano 
Driveway and West Parking lot, to address structural construction errors and then provide additional construction administration 
services for the extended construction period. Also term extension for an additional six hundred three days, 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 603 days, and the amended expiration date is 
December 31

1 
2020. 

3. Compensation: □ The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is 

X Increased by: Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand, Four Hundred ($229A00.00). 

D Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ) 

Prior to this amendment, the contract price was: Two Million, Four Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred 
Seventy Dollars ($2,466,470.00), and after this amendment, the contract price will be: Two Million, Six Hundred 
Ninety-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars no/100 ($2,695,870.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 6-24-2015 Scope of work & Compensation $124,486.00 

02 10-28-2015 Scope of Work & Compensation $64,134.00 

03 6-24-2015 Scope & Compensation $157,245.00 

04 5-10-2017 Scope & Compensation $33,545.00 

05 6-6-2018 Scope & term $222,766.00 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

I Contract No. IP.O. No. 



12/12/19

12/12/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell






































































































































































































































































































































	ADP40E4.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




